2.12.4 Performance Bond 
Upon notification of receiving the Contract award, the Successful Vendors will be required to obtain a 
Performance Bond or other acceptable form of security in the amount of one million dollars 
($1,000,000) for the Primary Vendor and two hundred fifty thousand ($250,000) for Game Vendors for 
every year of the Contract. The Performance Bond may be paid in full or in part to the Lottery if the 
Successful Vendor defaults in the performance of the Contract or has occasioned uncompensated 
liquidated damages. 

The Performance Bond may be assessed liquidated damages if these damages have not been received

[...]

2.12.5 Litigation Bond 
Upon notification of receiving the Contract award, the Successful Vendors will be required to obtain a 
Litigation Bond or other acceptable form of security in the amount of one million dollars ($1,000,000) 
for the Primary Vendor and two hundred fifty thousand ($250,000) for Game Vendors. The Litigation 
Bond is in place to discourage unwarranted litigation by permitting the Lottery to recover damages, 
including reasonable attorneys' fees, resulting from such litigation. A claim upon the bond may be made 
by the State of Delaware and/or the Lottery if the following three conditions are all met:

[...]

approval of the Delaware State Lottery, if a Vendor completes a covenant not to sue. 

2.12.6 Fidelity Bond 
Prior to Contract execution, the Successful Vendors will be required to obtain a Fidelity Bond in the 
amount of five million dollars ($5,000,000) for the Primary Vendor and one million two hundred and 
fifty thousand ($1,250,000) for Game Vendors covering any loss to the Lottery due to any fraudulent or 

dishonest act on the part of the Vendor’s officers, employees, agents or subcontractors. Such an event, 
in the sole discretion of the Lottery, could be grounds for termination of the Contract, whether or not

[...]

dollars ($250) for Game Vendors, beginning thirty (30) days prior to agreed Production Operation 
launch date. 

2. Production Operations. Up to ten thousand dollars ($10,000) per day for the Primary Vendor (which 

includes the Support Service Vendors) and up to two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for the 
Game Vendors beginning with agreed Production Operation launch date. At launch, all Solution 
requirements must be ready to go live. 

Missing Deliverables. Up to five hundred dollars ($500) per day for the Primary Vendor (which 
includes the Support Service Vendors) and up to one hundred twenty-five ($125) for the Game 
Vendors for each and every failure to provide a deliverable, meet a requirement, or resolve an 
acceptance test problem pursuant to the agreed upon project schedule until such is provided or 

performed. 

2.14.8 System Down 

Condition